

No. 17-913

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

D.T.,

Petitioner,

v.

W.G.,

Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the Alabama Court of Civil Appeals**

**BRIEF OF ADOPTION SCHOLARS AND
ORGANIZATIONS AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN
SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

TODD ANTEN
QUINN EMANUEL URQUHART
& SULLIVAN, LLP
51 Madison Ave., 22nd Floor
New York, NY 10010
(212) 849-7000

CAROLYN M. HOMER
QUINN EMANUEL URQUHART
& SULLIVAN, LLP
1300 I St. NW, Ste. 900
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 538-8000

ANDREW H. SCHAPIRO
Counsel of Record
QUINN EMANUEL URQUHART
& SULLIVAN, LLP
191 N. Wacker Dr., Ste. 2700
Chicago, IL 60606
(312) 705-7400

andrewschapiro@
quinnemanuel.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

January 26, 2018

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	5
ARGUMENT	6
I. ADOPTION IS SOCIALLY BENEFICIAL AND SHOULD BE ENCOURAGED AND PROMOTED	6
II. ALABAMA’S DISTINCTION BETWEEN NATURAL AND ADOPTIVE PARENTS HARMS THE NATION’S ADOPTION SYSTEM AND JEOPARDIZES PARENTAL RIGHTS	8
CONCLUSION	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	Page(s)
<i>Astrue v. Capato</i> , 566 U.S. 541 (2012)	11
<i>Boone v. Ballinger</i> , 228 S.W.3d 1 (Ky. Ct. App. 2007)	12
<i>Ex parte D.W.</i> , 835 So. 2d 186 (Ala. 2002).....	10
<i>In re Adoption of Ilona</i> , 459 Mass. 53 (2011).....	9
<i>Leguillon v. Leguillon</i> , 707 N.E.2d 571 (Ohio Ct. App. 1998)	11
<i>Meyer v. Nebraska</i> , 262 U.S. 390 (1923)	9
<i>Michael H. v. Gerald D.</i> , 491 U.S. 110 (1989)	12
<i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2584 (2015)	12
<i>Pierce v. Soc’y of Sisters</i> , 268 U.S. 510 (1925)	9
<i>Santosky v. Kramer</i> , 455 U.S. 745 (1982)	8
<i>Smith v. Org. of Foster Families for Equality & Reform</i> , 431 U.S. 816 (1977)	9, 12, 13
<i>Stanley v. Illinois</i> , 405 U.S. 645 (1972)	9
<i>Troxel v. Granville</i> , 530 U.S. 57 (2000)	9, 13, 14
<i>V.L. v. E.L.</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1017 (2016)	12

<i>Wisconsin v. Yoder</i> , 406 U.S. 205 (1972)	9
--	---

Statutes

Ala. Code § 26-10A-29	8
Ala. Code § 26-10A-30	9, 10, 13

Other Authorities

<i>Adoption Statistics</i> , Adoption Network Law Ctr. (2013)	6
2 Am. Jur. 2d <i>Adoption</i> § 8 (2017)	6
<i>Definitions of “Parent” and Related Variations in Child Welfare</i> , Nat’l Conference of State Legislatures	11
<i>Grounds for Involuntary Termination of Parental Rights</i> , Child Welfare Info. Gateway, U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs., Children’s Bureau (2016)	8
Joan Heifetz Hollinger, <i>Adoption: Legal and Public-Policy Perspectives in The Child: An Encyclopedic Companion</i> (Richard A. Shweder, ed., Univ. of Chicago Press, 2009)	7
<i>Intestate Inheritance Rights for Adopted Persons</i> , Child Welfare Info. Gateway, U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs., Children’s Bureau (2016)	8
Margaret C. Jasper, <i>The Law of Adoption</i> § 1:1 (2012)	8
Rose M. Kreider & Daphne A. Lofquist, <i>Adopted Children and Stepchildren: 2010</i> , Current Population Reports, P20-572, U.S. CENSUS BUREAU (Apr. 2014)	6
Yehezkel Margalit, <i>Artificial Insemination from Donor (Aid) – From Status to Contract and Back Again?</i> , 21 B.U. J. SCI. & TECH. L. 69 (2015)	11

<i>The Rights of Unmarried Fathers</i> , Child Welfare Info. Gateway, U.S. Dep't of Health & Human Servs., Children's Bureau (2014).....	11
Uniform Parentage Act § 201 (2017)	12
Uniform Parentage Act § 201 (2002)	12
U.S. Dep't of Health & Human Servs., Admin. for Children & Families, Admin. on Children, Youth & Families, Children's Bureau, AFCARS Report No. 24, Preliminary Estimates for FY 2016 as of Oct. 20, 2017 (Nov. 30, 2017)	6, 7
U.S. Dep't of State, <i>Annual Report on Intercountry Adoptions Narrative</i> (2017).....	7
Barbara Bennett Woodhouse, <i>Waiting for Loving: The Child's Fundamental Right to Adoption</i> , 34 CAP. U. L. REV. 297 (2006)	9
